

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NVWS PROPERTIES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CASUN INVEST, A.G.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Aaron R. Maurice
Counsel of Record
Brittany Wood
Amanda K. Baker
MAURICE WOOD
8250 W. Charleston Blvd.
Suite 100
Las Vegas, NV 89117
(702) 463-7616
amaurice@mauricewood.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
I. The District Court and the Ninth Circuit Correctly Looked to Section 221 of the Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws, as Adopted by the Nevada Supreme Court, to Determine Where the Unjust Enrichment Claim Arose for Choice-of-Law Purposes.....	3
II. Contrary to the Multiple Misstatements of Fact in the Petition, the District Court and the Ninth Circuit Properly Determined That the Unjust Enrichment Claim Arose in Nevada Because the Benefit Which Served as the Basis for the Claim Was Received in Nevada.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. The Petition Fails to Present an Actual Legal Dispute for Consideration by the Court.....	8
A. The Choice of Law Analysis Requires a Discretionary Balancing of Facts Under State Law, and the Petition Does Not Argue That the District Court or the Ninth Circuit Either Applied the Wrong Balancing Test or Incorrectly Performed the Applicable Balancing Test.	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Petition, Which Relies on Multiple Misstatements of the Factual Record, Asks This Court to Resolve a Manufactured Factual Dispute.	10
C. The Actual Facts in the Case Do Not Address the Question Presented.	11
II. There Is No Conflict Among the Circuits.	12
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Affirmance of the District Court’s Decision Will Have No Consequences Beyond the Facts and Parties of This Case.	13
CONCLUSION.	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.I. Trade Finance, Inc. v. Petra Intern. Banking Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Carter v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-1232, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62463, 2021 WL 1226531 (D. Nev. Mar. 31, 2021)	4
<i>Certified Fire Prot. Inc. v. Precision Constr.</i> , 283 P.3d 250 (Nev. 2012)	4
<i>Chau v. Lewis</i> , 771 F.3d 118 (2nd Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Cole v. Miletic</i> , 133 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	14
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938),	12, 13
<i>Fields v. Legacy Health Sys.</i> , 413 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2005)	3, 13
<i>FMC Finance Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 632 F.2d 413 (5th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Foisie v. Worcester Polytechnic Institute</i> , 967 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Garcia v. Chiquita Brands Int'l, Inc.</i> , 48 F.4th 1202 (11th Cir. 2022).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Eighth Judicial Dist.</i>	
<i>Court of State of Nev. ex rel. Cty. of Clark,</i> 134 P.3d 11 (Nev. 2006)	4, 5, 6
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Electric Mfg. Co.,</i> 313 U.S. 487 (1941)	3, 13
<i>McNamara v. Hallinan,</i> No. 2:17-cv-02967, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168028, 2019 WL 4752265 (D. Nev. Sept. 30, 2019)	3
<i>Medical Mutual Ins. Co. of North Carolina v.</i> <i>Gnik</i> , 93 F.4th 192 (4th Cir. 2024)	13
<i>Milliken v. Meyer,</i> 311 U.S. 457 (1940)	14
<i>Patton v. Cox,</i> 276 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Progressive Gulf Ins. Co. v. Faehnrich,</i> 752 F.3d 746 (9th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Shelby County Health Care Corp. v.</i> <i>Southern Farm Bureau Casualty Ins. Co.,</i> 855 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Sosa v. Onfido, Inc.,</i> 8 F.4th 631 (7th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Crummer v. Fourth Judicial Dist.</i>	
<i>Court of Nev., in and for Elko Cty.,</i> 249 P.2d 226 (Nev. 1952)	14
<i>Unitednet Ltd. v. Tata Communications</i> <i>America, Inc.</i> , 112 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir. 2024)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Yohannon v. Keene Corp.</i> , 924 F.2d 1255 (3rd Cir. 1991)	13

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10	11
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6	ii

TREATISES

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971)	i, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 12
